

No. 12-70259

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JEFFREY K. BERGMANN and KRISTINE K. BERGMANN,

Petitioners-Appellants

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION
OF THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE COMMISSIONER

KATHRYN KENEALLY
Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959
ANTHONY T. SHEEHAN (202) 514-4339

*Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
Glossary	v
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case	3
Statement of the facts	4
A. The SOS shelter and taxpayers’ 2001 amended tax return	4
B. The Tax Court proceedings.....	7
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
The Tax Court correctly decided that taxpayers did not file a qualified amended return for 2001, and that, therefore, they were liable for the accuracy-related penalty imposed by the Commissioner under I.R.C. § 6662 because of their underpayment of tax, which was the result of their participation in a tax shelter	14
Standard of review	14
A. Introduction.....	15
B. The Tax Court correctly construed and applied the QAR terminating event found in the promoter provision of Treas. Reg. § 1.6664-2(c)(3)(ii)	19
1. The Tax Court did not erroneously rely on Treas. Reg. § 1.6663-2(c)(3)(i)(B)	19
2. The Tax Court correctly construed the applicable Treas. Reg. § 1.6664-2(c)(3)(ii)	22

	Page(s)
3. Taxpayers are liable for the accuracy-related penalty under the Tax Court’s correct interpretation of Treas. Reg. § 1.6664-2(c)(3)(ii)	29
C. In the alternative, if the Court were to accept taxpayers’ interpretation of Treas. Reg. § 1.6664-2(c)(3)(ii), a remand would be necessary for the Tax Court to make additional factual findings regarding I.R.C. § 6700.....	30
Conclusion	35
Statement of related cases	36
Certificate of compliance.....	37
Certificate of service.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	26-27
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003)	24
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....	28
<i>Independent Towers of Wash. v. State of Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)	15, 29
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	24
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	26-27
<i>Metro Leasing & Dev. Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 376 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2004)	14-15
<i>Padgett v. Wright</i> , 587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009)	15, 29

	Page(s)
Cases (cont'd):	
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 573 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	24
<i>Sala v. United States</i> , 2007 WL 1970317 (D. Colo. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 613 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 91 (2011)	9, 20, 25
<i>Schachter v. Commissioner</i> , 255 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Siskiyou Reg'l Educ. Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	26
<i>UnionBanCal Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 305 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	24

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 6212.....	1
§ 6213.....	2
§ 6214.....	2
§§ 6221-6234 (TEFRA)	2
§ 6231.....	2
§ 6662.....	1-4, 7, 11, 14-15, 22, 28
§ 6664.....	15-16
§ 6700.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7442.....	2
§ 7482.....	2
§ 7483.....	2
§ 7491.....	34

Statutes (cont'd):

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 7721, 103 Stat. 2106.....	15
--	----

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.6664-2 (in general).....	11-12, 16, 20, 24-25, 27-28
§ 1.6664-2(c)(3)(ii) (until 3/1/05).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1.6664-2T(c)(3)(i)(B) (on or after 3/2/05)	17
§ 1.6664-2(c)(3)(i)(B) (final reg.).....	4, 11, 13, 18-20, 26

Miscellaneous:

Notice 2000-44, 2000-2 C.B. 255	5, 29
T.D. 8381, 1992-1 C.B. 374	16
T.D. 9186, 2005-1 C.B. 790	17-19, 26-27
